Application Report
SLAA462–May 2010
EM430F6137RF900 Reference Design Guide
Miguel Morales .......................................................................................................... MSP430, LP-RF
ABSTRACT
This document explains the theory behind and recommended practices to layout the EM430F6137RF900's
RF filter-balun. It also describes tips and tricks for the EM430F6137RF900, including steps to modify the
RF-front end to operate at 315 MHz or 433 MHz, necessary additions for BSL communication,

Copyright © 2010, Texas Instruments Incorporated
EM430F6137RF900 RF Front End www.ti.com
• Multi-layer (ML) type inductors are used in the CC430F613x/F513x reference design. A slightly higher
output power and reduction of harmonic emissions can be achieved by replacing the ML type of
inductors with wire wound (WW) inductors. ML inductors were chosen for the reference design due to
tradeoffs in cost.
Figure 3. Example Solder Paste, With and Without Vias (CC11xx)
2 EM430F6137RF900 RF Front End
The RF front-end is a balun circuit required to match the impedance of the differential CC430 outputs to a
50-Ω load, such as the monopole SMA antenna provided with the EM430 kit, an RF signal generator, or a
spectrum analyzer. The EM430 comes populated with the RF front end intended to operate within the 868-
or 915-MHz frequency bands (see Figure 4 and Table 1).
Figure 4. RF Front End for 868 or 915 MHz
Table 1. Components for 868 or 915 MHz
SchematicQty Mfg Part No Value Description Reference
2 Murata LQW15AN12NJ00 12nH INDUCTOR,SMT, 0402,+/-5%,500mA,250MHz L411, L401
1 Murata GJM1555C1H1R0CB01D 1pF CAPACITOR, SMT, CERAMIC, 0402, 50V, +/-0.25pF, NP0 C401
C402,C411-4 Murata GRM1555C1H1R5CZ01 1.5pF CAPACITOR,S MT, CERAMIC, 0402, 50V, +/-0.25pF, C0G(NP0) C412,C414
1 Murata GRM1555C1H101JZ01 100pF CAPACITOR, SMT, CERAMIC, 0402, 50V, +/-0.25pF, C0G(NP0) C403
2 Murata LQW15AN18NJ00 18nH INDUCTOR, SMT, 0402, +/-5%, 370mA, 250MHz L402,L412
2 Murata LQW15AN15NJ00 15nH INDUCTOR, SMT, 0402, +/-5%, 460mA, 250MHz L413,L415
Murata LQW15AN2N2C10 2.2nH INDUCTOR, SMT, 0402, +/-0.2nH, 1000mA, 250MHz L414
1 Murata GRM1555C1H8R2CZ01 8.2pF CAPACITOR, SMT, CERAMIC, 0402, 50V, +/-0.25pF, C0G(NP0) C413
1 Nearson S463 AM 915 50Ω 915 MHz antenna
To successfully operate the EM board at the frequencies of 315 MHz and 433 MHz, the components of
the balun circuit must be replaced. Section 2.1 and Section 2.2 describe the necessary component
changes, and care should be taken to use either the exact components recommended in the
bill-of-materials documents or components that have the same accuracy. Conveniently, the same board
and RF layout may be re-used.
4 EM430F6137RF900 Reference Design Guide SLAA462–May 2010
Copyright © 2010, Texas Instruments Incorporated
www.ti.com EM430F6137RF900 RF Front End
2.1 Changing the RF Front End For 315 MHz
The following excerpts from the respective schematics and BOM (see Figure 5 and Table 2) summarize
the appropriate components and board modifications to change the CC430 EM into a 315-MHz board.
Figure 5. RF Front End for 315 MHz
Table 2. Components for 315 MHz
SchematicQty Mfg Part No Value Description Reference
1 Murata LQP15MN2N2B02 Uninstalled INDUCTOR, SMT, 0402, 2.2nH, +/-0.1nH, 220mA, 500MHz L414
1 Murata GRM1555C1H2R7BZ01 Uninstalled CAPACITOR, SMT, CERAMIC, 0402, 2.7pF, 50V, +/-0.1pF, C0G C401
5 Murata GRM1555C1H221JA01 220pF CAPACITOR, SMT, CERAMIC, 0402, 220pF, 50V, +/- 5%, C0G C403, C412,
1 Murata GRM1555C1H6R8CZ01 6.8pF CAPACITOR, SMT, CERAMIC, 0402, 6.8pF, 50V, +/-0.25pF, C0G C402
1 Murata GRM1555C1H1R5CZ01 1.5pF CAPACITOR, SMT, CERAMIC, 0402, 50V, +/-0.25pF, C0G(NP0) C411
L402,
4 Murata LQW15AN33NJ00 33nH INDUCTOR, SMT, 0402, 33nH, +/-5%, 280mA, 500MHz L412-L413,
L415
1 Murata GRM1555C1H100JZ01 10pF CAPACITOR, SMT, CERAMIC, 0402, 10pF, 50V, +/- 5%, C0G C413
1 Nearson L362AM-315R 50? 315 MHz antenna
2.2 Changing the RF Front End For 434 MHz
The following excerpts from the respective schematics and BOM (see Figure 6 and Table 3) summarize
the appropriate components and board modifications to change the CC430 EM into a 434-MHz board.
Figure 6. RF Front End for 434 MHz
5SLAA462–May 2010 EM430F6137RF900 Reference Design Guide
Copyright © 2010, Texas Instruments Incorporated
EM430F6137RF900 Schematic Tips and Tricks www.ti.com
Table 3. Components for 434 MHz
SchematicQty Mfg Part No Value Description Reference
1 Murata LQP15MN2N2B02 Uninstalled INDUCTOR, SMT, 0402, 2.2nH, +/-0.1nH, 220mA, 500MHz L414
2 Murata LQW15AN16NJ00 16nH INDUCTOR, SMT, 0402, 16nH, +/-0.1nH, 130mA, 500MHz L401, L411
2 Murata LQW15AN27NJ00 27nH INDUCTOR, SMT, 0402, 27nH, +/-5%, 280mA, 500MHz L402, L412
2 Murata GRM1555C1H3R9BZ01 3.9pF CAPACITOR, SMT, CERAMIC, 0402, 3.9pF, 50V, +/-0.1pF, C0G C402, C411
1 Murata GRM1555C1H2R7BZ01 2.7pF CAPACITOR, SMT, CERAMIC, 0402, 2.7pF, 50V, +/-0.1pF, C0G C401
C403, C412,3 Murata GRM1555C1H221JA01 220pF CAPACITOR, SMT, CERAMIC, 0402, 220pF, 50V, +/- 5%, C0G C414
1 Murata LQW15AN51NJ00 51nH INDUCTOR, SMT, 0402, 51nH, +/- 5%, 210mA, 100MHz L415
1 Murata LQW15AN47NJ00 4.7nH INDUCTOR, SMT, 0402, 47nH, +/- 5%, 210mA, 100MHz L413
1 Murata GRM1555C1H4R7BZ01 4.7pF CAPACITOR, SMT, CERAMIC, 0402, 4.7pF, 50V, +/-0.1pF, C0G C413
1 Nearson L362AM-434R 50? 434 MHz antenna
3 EM430F6137RF900 Schematic Tips and Tricks
3.1 Achieving Successful BSL Communication
To communicate in BSL mode, additional 0-Ω resistors must be populated on the EM430. When the